insured benefits. Medical selection is included in the Group’s underwriting procedures, with premiums varied
to reflect the health condition and family medical history of the applicant. Insurance risk may also be affected
by the contract holder's behaviour who may decide to amend terms or terminate the contract or exercise
a guaranteed annuity option.

The Group has a predetermined retention limit on any single life insured and the Group reinsures the excess
of the insured benefit above the retention limit.

3. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

3.1 Insurance risks (continued)

3.1.3 Sources of uncertainty (continued)

(b) Long-term Insurance (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table presents the sensitivity of the value of insurance liabilities disclosed to movements
in assumptions used in the estimation of insurance liabilities.

The table below indicated the level of the respective variables that will trigger an adjustment and then indicates
the liability adjustment required as a result of a further deterioration of the variable.

THE GROUP

2020
Basic

Liability
Future Bonus

Reserve
Total Life

Fund
Change in

Basic Liability
Impact on

Profit or Loss

Variable Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Base run  7,754,488  23,912  7,778,400  -  -

Future mortality 10% worse  7,822,181  20,351  7,842,532  0.9%  -5.3%

Future lapses 10% higher  7,764,057  30,910  7,794,967  0.1%  -1.4%

Future investment returns 1% lower  8,297,457  (197,313)  8,100,144  7.0%  -17.5%

Future inflation 1% higher  7,786,986  18,936  7,805,922  0.4%  -2.3%

Future maintenance expense 10% higher  7,813,766  9,631  7,823,396  0.8%  -3.7%

THE GROUP

2019
Basic

Liability
Future Bonus

Reserve
Total Life

Fund
Change in

Basic Liability
Impact on

Profit or Loss

Variable Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Base run  7,730,054  62,379  7,792,433  -  -
Future mortality 10% worse  7,786,781  56,434  7,843,215  0.7%  -5.0%
Future lapses 10% higher  7,740,864  64,744  7,805,608  0.1%  -1.3%
Future investment returns 1% lower  8,357,360  (20,314)  8,337,046  8.1%  -7.8%
Future inflation 1% higher  7,770,843  53,781  7,824,624  0.5%  -3.2%
Future maintenance expense 10% higher   7,799,368  41,670  7,841,038  0.9%  -4.8%

183182 Financial StatementsFinancial Statements

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2020
Notes to the Financial Statements for year ended 31 December 2020

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2020
Notes to the Financial Statements for year ended 31 December 2020

3. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

3.1 Insurance risks (continued)

3.1.4 Claims development tables

THE GROUP (2020) Underwriting Year
Net estimate of ultimate claim costs 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
- At end of claim year  322,461  324,568  261,165  257,474  334,219

[…]

as written policies covering specific areas, such as foreign exchange risks, interest rate risks and investment
of excess liquidity.

The main risks to which the Group is exposed include:

 • Market risk (which includes foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk and equity price risk);

 • Credit and liquidity risks.

Concentration risk

The Group has no significant concentration of currency risk.

The analysis that follows is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables
held constant, showing the impact on profit before tax and equity due to changes in the fair value of currency
sensitive monetary assets and liabilities including contract claim liabilities. The correlation of variables will have
a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on the market risk, but to demonstrate the impact due
to changes in variables, these variables had to be changed on an individual basis.

3. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

3.2 Financial risks (continued)

Financial statements caption

THE GROUP
31-Dec-20 31-Dec-19

Changes in
Variables

Impact
on Profit

Before Tax
Impact

on Equity

Impact
on Profit

Before Tax
Impact

on Equity

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Cash and short-term deposits USD +2.5%  1,027 - 286  -

Cash and short-term deposits EUR +2.5%  14  -  216  -

Cash and short-term deposits GBP +2.5%  63  -  7  -

Cash and short-term deposits SGD  +2.5%  -  -  216  -

Cash and short-term deposits ZAR  +2.5%  -  -  2  -

Cash and short-term deposits USD -2.5%  (1,027)  -  (286)  -

Cash and short-term deposits EUR -2.5%  (14)  -  (216)  -

Cash and short-term deposits GBP -2.5%  (63)  -  (7)  -

Cash and short-term deposits SGD -2.5%  -  -  (216)  -

Cash and short-term deposits ZAR -2.5%  -  -  (2)  -

THE COMPANY
31-Dec-20 31-Dec-19

Changes in
Variables

Impact
on Profit

Before Tax
Impact

on Equity

Impact
on Profit

Before Tax
Impact

on Equity
Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

USD  +2.5%  870  930  128  814

EUR  +2.5%  -  231  202  340

GBP  +2.5%  59  -  3  -

ZAR  +2.5%  -  -  2  -

SCR  +2.5%  917  -  1,247  -

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from the
previous method.

187186 Financial StatementsFinancial Statements

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2020
Notes to the Financial Statements for year ended 31 December 2020

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2020
Notes to the Financial Statements for year ended 31 December 2020

3. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

3.2 Financial risks (continued)

Financial statements caption (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of financial instruments or the future cash flows related to financial

[…]

The assumptions used for the VIU impairment calculation are:

 •  Policy lapses – The Group has retained records of policy lapses since its inception and is, therefore, able to
predict trends over the coming years. Management plans assume no change from recent experiences;

 •  Expenses – Estimates are obtained from forecasted budget. The financial budget plans assume that expenses
will broadly increase in line with inflation rate.

And the key assumptions used are:

 •  Premiums and margins – Premium income is based on past data and adjusted for any group development.
Different growth rate has been applied to the different class of business and a growth rate varies between
10% to 25% (2019: 10% to 25%) per annum was applied for non-life insurance;

 •  Claims ratio was determined by using the past payment made during the four preceding years adjusted for
one off claims occurred.

Discount rate - The Group used the WACC for each entity by determining a local cost of equity and cost of debt.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

The Group also carried out a sensitivity analysis based on changes on major assumptions listed below:

Life insurance CGU MUA Life Ltd (Life insurance)
2020 2019

Rs’000 Rs’000

Discount factor +1%  (48,814)  (115,549)

Discount factor -1%  53,200  125,943

Growth rate +1%  58,135  142,857

Growth rate -1%  (54,097)  (133,017)

Investment Management services CGU
National Mutual Fund Ltd
(Management services)

2020 2019
Rs’000 Rs’000

Discount factor +1%  (8,065)  (7,216)

Discount factor -1%  12,345  10,826

Growth rate +1%  10,764  8,585

Growth rate -1%  (7,033)  (5,724)

40. GOODWILL (CONTINUED)

2020
Non-Life insurance

The Mauritius
Union Assurance

Cy. Ltd (non life
insurance) MUA (Kenya) Ltd

MUA (Uganda)
Ltd *

Phoenix of
Tanzania

Assurance
Company Limited MUA (Rwanda) Ltd

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Discount factor +1%  (1,696,625)  (46,030)  (8,974)  (36,232)  (27,377)
Discount factor -1%  3,282,488  54,454  10,117  42,558  31,996

Claim ratio +1%  (638,546)  (19,420)  (9,259)  (29,699)  (16,034)
Claim ratio -1%  638,546  19,420  9,259  29,699  16,034

Growth rate +1%  2,997,321  39,371  6,459  30,138  22,756
Growth rate -1%  (1,549,340)  (33,314)  (5,732)  (25,643)  (19,519)

2019
Non-Life insurance

The Mauritius
Union Assurance

Cy. Ltd (non life
insurance) MUA (Kenya) Ltd

MUA (Uganda)
Ltd *

Phoenix of
Tanzania

Assurance
Company Limited MUA (Rwanda) Ltd

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Discount factor +1%  (184,400)  (57,121)  (4,778)  (259,332)  (47,360)
Discount factor -1%  194,514  19,147  5,022  322,779  57,102

Claim ratio +1%  (346,853)  (33,883)  (12,490)  (45,421)  (23,941)
Claim ratio -1%  346,853  33,883  12,490  45,421  23,941

Growth rate +1%  738,288  43,481  8,989  214,081  35,343
Growth rate -1%  (799,812)  (36,136)  (7,471)  (172,480)  (29,373)

253252 Financial StatementsFinancial Statements

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2020
Notes to the Financial Statements for year ended 31 December 2020

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2020
Notes to the Financial Statements for year ended 31 December 2020

41. BUSINESS COMBINATION

(a) Summary of acquisition

On 3 July 2020, MUA Kenya Ltd acquired 100% of the issued share capital of Saham Assurance Company
Kenya Limited ("Saham"), a composite insurance company for consideration of USD 12,325,000. The Company
retained the general insurance business and the life business will be transferred to Sanlam Life Insurance